
 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

James Richard Kremer,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20190408
Petitioner and Appellant,)	
)	Ward County No.
v.)	51-2018-CV-01305
)	
State of North Dakota,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Respondent and Appellee)	

Appeal from the Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief in Ward
County District Court, North Central Judicial District, North Dakota
December 4, 2019, the Honorable Douglas L. Mattson presiding

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Benjamin C. Pulkrabek
ND Bar No. 02908
Pulkrabek Law Office
402 First Street NW
Mandan, ND 58554
Office: 701-663-1929
Pulkrabek@lawyer.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... p. 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... ¶1-¶2

NATURE OF CASE..... ¶3-¶15

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶16-¶32

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶33-¶53

 I. Whether or not Defendant/Appellant James Richard Kremer’s counsel’s performance in this case was inadequate and a violation of his sixth amendment rights?

 II. Whether or not the District Judge in this case failed to inform Defendant/Appellant James Richard Kremer of all of the rights he has under Rule 11 of the North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure?

CONCLUSION..... ¶54-¶56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FEDERAL CASES

Stickland vs. Washington 466 U.S. 688 (1984)..... ¶34, ¶40, ¶41, ¶54

STATE CASES

Middleton v. State of North Dakota 2014 ND 144.....¶33

Broadwell, 2014 ND 6, ¶ 7, 841 N.W.2d 750¶33

Murchison v. State, 2011 ND 126, ¶8,799N.W.2d 360 ¶33

State v. Myers, 2009 ND 141, ¶ 15, 770N.W.2d 713.....¶45, ¶51

State v. Kaiser, 417 N.W.2d 376 (N.D. 1987)..... ¶45, ¶51

State v. Kraft, 413 N.W.2d 303, 308 (N.D. 1987)..... ¶45

Holte v. Carl Albers, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 520, 526 (N.D. 1985).....¶45

South v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 290 N.W.2d 819, 840 (N.D.1980)..... ¶45

Kresel v. Giese, 231 N.W.2d 780, 790 (N.D. 1975)..... ¶45

State v. Bates 2007 ND 15 726 N.W. 2nd 595 2007.....¶51, ¶52

Froistad, 2002 ND 52, 641 N.W.2d 86.....¶51

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution¶1, ¶34

Statutes, Rules, & Codes

North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 11 (b) of North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure¶46, ¶50, ¶53
